Shareholder who accepts the Offer will be rounded up to the nearest cent.

The latest date for posting of remittances for the amounts due in respect of valid acceptances
received under the Offer is on Thursday, 27 July 2023.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately before the commencement of the Offer, the Offeror and the Offeror Concert
Parties were interested in 225,000,000 Shares, representing 75% of the total issued Shares.
Immediately after the close of the Offer, taking into account the 71,280,000 Offer Shares
received under the Offer, representing 23.76% of the entire issued share capital of the
Company, the Offeror and the Offeror Concert Parties are interested in an aggregate of
296,280,000 Shares, representing 98.76% of the entire issued share capital of the Company
as at the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before the commencement of the Offer; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the Offer and
as at the date of this joint announcement.

Immediately before the

commencement of the Offer

Immediately upon the close

of Offer and as at the date

of this joint announcement

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Offeror 224,325,000 74.78% 295,605,000 98.54%
Zhong Ze (International)
Investment Limited
(‘‘Zhong Ze (International)’’) 675,000 0.22% 675,000 0.22%

The Offeror and Offeror Concert
Parties 225,000,000 75.00% 296,280,000 98.76%

Public Shareholders 75,000,000 25.00% 3,720,000 1.24%

Total: 300,000,000 100.00% 300,000,000 100.00%

Note: Mr. Yeung Man legally and beneficially owns the entire issued shares of the Offeror and Zhong Ze

(International) and is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the shares held by Offeror and Zhong Ze

(International) for the purposes of Part XV of the SFO.

– 3 –

COMPULSORY ACQUISITION AND WITHDRAWAL OF LISTING OF SHARES

As the Offeror has received valid acceptances in respect of not less than 90% of the Offer
Shares and not less than 90% of the Disinterested Shares pursuant to the Offer, the Offeror
will privatise the Company by exercising its right to compulsorily acquire those Offer